CPU holders, they are subject to EITF Topic D-98, "Classification and Measurement of Redeemable Securities" and accounted for as
redeemable minority interest at the greater of their redemption value or amount that would result from applying Accounting Research Bulletin
No. 51 "Consolidated Financial Statements" consolidation accounting. The Company recognized the redeemable minority interest at historical
cost within purchase accounting and subsequently adjusted the carrying value of the redeemable minority interest or redemption value changes
at the end of each reporting period as a reduction of net income available to common stockholders within the consolidated statements of
operations.

36

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 10-Q

49

THE MACERICH COMPANY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

20. Restatement: (Continued)

   The following is a summary of the impact of the restatement on the financial statements below:

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Reclassification
Adjustments(1)

As
Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
three months ended September 30, 2007
Revenues:
Minimum rents $ 130,371 $ � $ (11,492) $ 118,879
Percentage rents 4,992 � (49) 4,943
Tenant recoveries 70,623 � (7,329) 63,294
Management Companies 9,242 � � 9,242
Other 8,756 � (2,990) 5,766

Total revenues 223,984 � (21,860) 202,124

Expenses:
Shopping center and operating expenses 73,831 � (7,257) 66,574
Management Companies' operating expenses 17,908 � � 17,908
REIT general and administrative expenses 1,992 � � 1,992
Depreciation and amortization 60,171 (1,112) (4,570) 54,489

153,902 (1,112) (11,827) 140,963

Interest expense:
Related parties 3,772 � � 3,772
Other 56,210 � (3,644) 52,566

59,982 � (3,644) 56,338

Total expenses 213,884 (1,112) (15,471) 197,301
Minority interest in consolidated joint ventures (721) (3,825) 4,096 (450)
Equity in income of unconsolidated joint ventures 18,648 � � 18,648
Income tax benefit (429) � � (429)
Gain on sale of assets 147 � � 147

Income from continuing operations 27,745 (2,713) (2,293) 22,739

Discontinued operations:
Loss on sale of assets (905) � 2 (903)
Income from discontinued operations 237 � 2,291 2,528

Total (loss) income from discontinued operations (668) � 2,293 1,625

Income before minority interest and preferred
dividends 27,077 (2,713) � 24,364
Less: minority interest in Operating Partnership 3,070 372 � 3,442

Net income 24,007 (3,085) � 20,922
Less: preferred dividends 6,727 (3,825) � 2,902

� (1,346) � (1,346)

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 10-Q

50

Less: adjustment of minority interest due to
redemption value

Net income available to common stockholders $ 17,280 $ 2,086 $ � $ 19,366

Earnings per common share�basic:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.25 $ 0.03 $ (0.04) $ 0.24
Discontinued operations (0.01) � $ 0.04 $ 0.03

Net income available to common stockholders $ 0.24 $ 0.03 $ � $ 0.27

Earnings per common share�diluted:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.25 $ 0.03 $ (0.04) $ 0.24
Discontinued operations (0.01) � $ 0.04 $ 0.03

Net income available to common stockholders $ 0.24 $ 0.03 $ � $ 0.27

37

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 10-Q

51

THE MACERICH COMPANY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

20. Restatement: (Continued)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Reclassification
Adjustments(1)

As
Restated

Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
nine months ended September 30, 2007
Revenues:
Minimum rents $ 380,256 $ � $ (33,633) $ 346,623
Percentage rents 11,620 � (175) 11,445
Tenant recoveries 206,416 � (21,607) 184,809
Management Companies 27,595 � � 27,595
Other 25,554 � (6,780) 18,774

Total revenues 651,441 � (62,195) 589,246

Expenses:
Shopping center and operating expenses 211,224 � (20,761) 190,463
Management Companies' operating expenses 54,182 � � 54,182
REIT general and administrative expenses 11,777 � � 11,777
Depreciation and amortization 177,665 (3,337) (14,808) 159,520

454,848 (3,337) (35,569) 415,942

Interest expense:
Related parties 9,634 � � 9,634
Other 180,165 � (10,715) 169,450

189,799 � (10,715) 179,084
Loss on early extinguishment of debt 877 � � 877

Total expenses 645,524 (3,337) (46,284) 595,903
Minority interest in consolidated joint ventures (2,237) (10,919) 11,571 (1,585)
Equity in income of unconsolidated joint ventures 52,128 � � 52,128
Income tax benefit 478 � � 478
Gain on sale of assets 4,181 � (4) 4,177

Income from continuing operations 60,467 (7,582) (4,344) 48,541

Discontinued operations:
(Loss) gain on sale of assets (2,325) � 9 (2,316)
Income from discontinued operations 60 � 4,335 4,395

Total income from discontinued operations (2,265) � 4,344 2,079

Income before minority interest and preferred
dividends 58,202 (7,582) � 50,620
Less: minority interest in Operating Partnership 5,935 85 � 6,020

Net income 52,267 (7,667) � 44,600
Less: preferred dividends 18,971 (10,919) � 8,052

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 10-Q

52

Less: adjustment of minority interest due to
redemption value � 2,773 � 2,773

Net income available to common stockholders $ 33,296 $ 479 $ � $ 33,775

Earnings per common share�basic:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.49 $ 0.01 $ (0.01) $ 0.49
Discontinued operations (0.03) � 0.01 $ (0.02)

Net income $ 0.46 $ 0.01 $ � $ 0.47

Earnings per common share�diluted:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.49 $ 0.01 $ (0.01) $ 0.49
Discontinued operations (0.03) � 0.01 $ (0.02)

Net income $ 0.46 $ 0.01 $ � $ 0.47

38

Edgar Filing: MACERICH CO - Form 10-Q

53

THE MACERICH COMPANY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

(Dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

(Unaudited)

20. Restatement: (Continued)

As
Previously
Reported

Restatement
Adjustment

Reclassification
Adjustments(1)

As
Restated

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the
nine months ended September 30, 2007
Net income available to common stockholders 33,296 479 � 33,775
Preferred dividends 18,971 (10,919) � 8,052
Adjustment of minority interest due to redemption
value � 2,773 � 2,773
Net income 52,267 (7,667) � 44,600
Depreciation and amortization 177,665 (3,337) � 174,328
Minority interest in Operating Partnership 5,935 85 � 6,020
Minority interest in consolidated joint ventures 2,237 10,919 � 13,156

(1)
Reclassification adjustments include the reclassification of the results of operations of the Rochester Properties to discontinued operations. Loss on the
early extinguishment of debt has been reclassified to be included in total expenses. In addition, accrued preferred dividends payable has been disclosed
as a non-cash transaction.

21. Subsequent Events:

   On October 31, 2008, the Company declared a dividend/distribution of $0.80 per share for common stockholders and OP Unit holders of
record on November 17, 2008. In addition, MACWH, LP declared a distribution of $1.05 for its non-participating convertible preferred unit